Town of Ballston Community Library
Board of Trustees Meeting Agenda
August 31, 2022

1) Call to order
2) Minutes of July 27, 2022 Meeting

3) Report of Special Funds

4) Monthly Financial Reports
5) Approval of Bills

6) Librarians’ Reports

7) Reports of Committees

a)
b)
c)

Policy
Budget & Finance

Town Liaisons

8) Unfinished Business

a)
b)
c)
d)

Reopening Plan Update
Local History & Lighting Construction Project
Ballston Legislation & Transition

Fine Free

9) New Business

Privilege of the floor ONLY on items for consideration and action this evening. (limit 3 mins.)
Please state your name, address, and the resolution number you are referring to when speaking.

a)
b)
c)
d)

e)

g)

RESOLUTION 22-064 Consider approving corrections made to July Transition Status
Report to the Town of Ballston.

RESOLUTION 22-065 Consider approving monthly Transition Status Report to the
Town of Ballston.

RESOLUTION 22-066 Consider approving the update to Policy P2100 as recommended
by the Policy Committee

RESOLUTION 22-067 Consider going fine fee effective 9/1/22. Whereas, patrons are still
responsible for lost and damaged materials.

RESOLUTION 22-068 Consider waiving already accrued Town of Ballston Community
Library fines effective 9/1/22. Whereas, patrons are still responsible for lost and damaged
materials.

RESOLUTION 22-069 Consider approving the proposed budget for Fiscal Year 2023.
RESOLUTION 22-070 Consider approving an unpaid Parental Leave of Absence for
Tricia Bitley from September 7, 2022 to March 1, 2023.



h) RESOLUTION 22-071 Consider accepting the resignation of Mary Hayden, Library Page
effective TBD.

1) RESOLUTION 22-072 Consider hiring Charity Shillito as a Library Page effective
September 1, 2022.

Privilege of the floor on any topic (Limit 3 mins.)
10) Executive Session: Legal Issues
11) Adjournment
August Voucher Signer: Philip Du
Town of Ballston Budget Workshop: Thursday, September 8 at 5:30 PM
Town of Charlton Town Board Meeting: Monday, September 12 at 7:30 PM

Town of Ballston Town Board Meeting: Tuesday, September 13 at 6:30 PM
September Voucher Signer: Jennifer Redinger



Town of Ballston Community Library

Board of Trustees Meeting Minutes
July 27, 2022

Call to order: The meeting was called to order at 7:03 p.m. by Vice President Carolyn Speenburgh

Present: [ JRebecca Darling, Director; [ JJenn Richard, Adult Services Librarian, [x]Alyssa Harvey,
Youth Services Librarian.

Trustees: [x]Steve Burchett, [X]Philip Du, [ JJennifer Redinger, [X]Kate Schofield, [x] Carolyn
Speenburgh, [ JJulia Stone, [x]Sue Tomlinson

Town of Ballston Representative — [ JMichael Carota
Town of Charlton Representative — [ ]Chris Tasse

Minutes of June 29, 2022: On a motion by Steve Burchett with second by Carolyn Speenburgh, the
minutes of the June 29, 2022 monthly meeting were unanimously approved.

Report of Special Funds: Special funds for July 2022 were reviewed.

Monthly Financial Reports: Financial reports for July 2022 were reviewed.

Approval of Bills: The July bills, reviewed by Carolyn Speenburgh, were unanimously approved on a
motion by Sue Tomlinson, with second by Philip Du.

Librarians’ Reports: See attached. Additionally, Ms. Harvey noted that the library has arranged with
Little Troy Park to hold two Story Hours at the Park on August 8 and August 23. Non-members are
invited to stay and swim following the Story Hour, if they wish.

Reports of Committees:

Budget & Finance: Treasurer Burchett has sent updated drafts of the 2022-2023 budget to Trustees. The
draft budget includes a 9.7% increase over the 2021-2022 budget, from ~$620k to ~$680k. Some of the
increase will be spent to increase programming and Hoopla, and to contract with an outside provider for
marketing services. $18,000 of the increase will come from the Library’s Fund Balance. Trustees are
asked to review the budget, ask any questions via email, and be prepared to vote in August on sending the
budget to the Town.

Town Liaisons: No reports.

Unfinished Business:

Reopening Plan Update: no change

Local History & Lighting Construction Project: The Library’s and the Town’s attorneys are working on
an updated contract for construction of the local history room.

Ballston Legislation & Transition: Transition report is attached.

New Business:

Fine Free Presentation: Ms. Harvey stated that the Library expects very positive results if we eliminate
fines for overdue items. Trustees had some questions about the impact on the budget, and implementation
of the plan. Ms. Harvey will discuss these topics with Director Darling, and Trustees will consider the
proposition with an eye to voting on it in the future.

Privilege of the floor ONLY on items for consideration and action this evening. (limit 3 mins.) None.



RESOLUTION 22-062: Consider approving monthly Transition Status Report to the Town.

At a Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Town of Ballston Community Library, New York, on
July 27, 2022, there were:

Present Absent Aye Nay Abstain

Julia Stone X

Carolyn Speenburgh X X

Steve Burchett X X

Sue Tomlinson X X

Philip Du X X

Jennifer Redinger X

Kate Schofield X X

Total 5 2 5 0 0

I, Trustee Sue Tomlinson, offer the following resolution and move its adoption:
BE IT RESOLVED: that the Town of Ballston Community Library approves sending the monthly
Transition Status Report to the Town.

Seconded by Trustee Steve Burchett, offered for discussion and duly put to a vote, the results of which
appear above. The motion passed with all in favor.

RESOLUTION 22-063: Recommit to cooperation between the Town of Ballston Community Library
and the Town of Ballston Town Board in updating the Library’s charter.

At a Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Town of Ballston Community Library, New York, on
July 27, 2022, there were:

Present Absent Aye Nay Abstain

Julia Stone X

Carolyn Speenburgh X X

Steve Burchett X X

Sue Tomlinson X X

Philip Du X X

Jennifer Redinger X

Kate Schofield X X

Total 5 2 5 0 0

I, Trustee Sue Tomlinson, offer the following resolution and move its adoption:

BE IT RESOLVED: that the Town of Ballston Community Library recommits to cooperation between
the Town of Ballston Community Library and the Town of Ballston Town Board in updating the
Library’s charter to conform to the NYS Education Department contemporary definition of a Special
District Library.

Seconded by Trustee Carolyn Speenburgh, offered for discussion and duly put to a vote, the results of
which appear above. The motion passed unanimously.

Privilege of the floor on any topic: None.

Executive Session: At 7:53 p.m., on a motion by Steve Burchett with second by Kate Schofield, trustees
voted unanimously to enter executive session to discuss legal matters.

At 8:07 p.m., on a motion by Philip Du with second from Steve Burchett, trustees voted unanimously to
exit executive session, where no votes were taken.

Adjournment: At 8:08 p.m., on a motion by Steve Burchett with second by Philip Du, trustees voted
with all in favor to adjourn the meeting.



TRUSTEES FUNDS SUMMARY (XXX1596)
8/29/2022 9:50

FUND NAME

Richard E. Wittnebel $23.55
BH Women's Club $74.76
Conklin $5,120.00
Asa Kaplan $302.90
Tibbitts $38.88
McQueen $11.26
DeAngelo $51.04
Carol Brower $345.00
Ruth Glasser $57.40
Undesignated $5,276.29

TOTAL $11,301.08
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Town of Ballston Community Library - new Petty Cash BSNB (1533)

Account QuickReport
January - August, 2022

DATE TRANSACTION TYPE NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT AMOUNT BALANCE
BSNB PETTY CASH (1533)
01/21/2022 Journal Entry BSNB PETTY CASH (1533) -6.00 -6.00
02/04/2022 Journal Entry overdraft charge BSNB PETTY CASH (1533) -10.00 -16.00
02/07/2022 Journal Entry refund - overdraft BSNB PETTY CASH (1533) 6.00 -10.00
02/07/2022 Journal Entry overdraft refund BSNB PETTY CASH (1533) 10.00 0.00
02/10/2022 Check Town of Ballston Community Library  close out acct / deposit to new PC acct 1000661533 BSNB PETTY CASH (1533) 405.61 405.61
02/15/2022 Deposit patron paid cash for lost Hudson Falls item BSNB PETTY CASH (1533) 28.99 434.60
02/16/2022 Expenditure Harland Clarke Petty Cash checks BSNB PETTY CASH (1533) -47.74 386.86
02/24/2022 Expenditure Hudson Falls Free Library patron paid cash for lost item owned by Hudson Falls Library BSNB PETTY CASH (1533) -28.99 357.87
02/28/2022 Journal Entry SC earnings Allowance Adjustment BSNB PETTY CASH (1533) 0.02 357.89
02/28/2022 Journal Entry SC balance requirement fee BSNB PETTY CASH (1533) -6.00 351.89
03/08/2022 Journal Entry SC earnings allowance adjustment BSNB PETTY CASH (1533) 0.03 351.92
03/31/2022 Check Cash Jan-Mar 2022 PC reimb BSNB PETTY CASH (1533) 47.74 399.66
03/31/2022 Journal Entry SC balance requirement fee BSNB PETTY CASH (1533) -6.00 393.66
04/14/2022 Expenditure patron paid cash for lost Whithall Library item BSNB PETTY CASH (1533) -1.95 391.71
04/18/2022 Deposit patron paid cash for lost Whithall Library item BSNB PETTY CASH (1533) 1.95 393.66
04/25/2022 Deposit Schoharie lost item pd for at BUR BSNB PETTY CASH (1533) 14.99 408.65
04/25/2022 Check Schoharie Free Library Schoharie lost item pd for at BUR BSNB PETTY CASH (1533) -14.99 393.66
04/29/2022 Journal Entry SC balance requirement fee BSNB PETTY CASH (1533) -6.00 387.66
04/29/2022 Journal Entry SC earnings allowance adjustment BSNB PETTY CASH (1533) 0.03 387.69
05/31/2022 Journal Entry SC balance requirement fee BSNB PETTY CASH (1533) -6.00 381.69
05/31/2022 Journal Entry SC earnings allowance adjustment BSNB PETTY CASH (1533) 0.03 381.72
06/30/2022 Journal Entry SC earnings allowance adjustment BSNB PETTY CASH (1533) 0.03 381.75
06/30/2022 Journal Entry SC balance requirement fee BSNB PETTY CASH (1533) -6.00 375.75
07/05/2022 Deposit SCP/Glenville lost bk pd @ BUR BSNB PETTY CASH (1533) 13.99 389.74
07/05/2022 Check Schenectady County SCP/Glenville lost bk pd @ BUR BSNB PETTY CASH (1533) -13.99 375.75
07/12/2022 Check Clifton Park-Halfmoon Public Library ~ CPH lost bk pd @ BUR BSNB PETTY CASH (1533) -14.95 360.80
07/22/2022 Deposit CPH lost bk pd @ BUR BSNB PETTY CASH (1533) 14.95 375.75
07/28/2022 Transfer Petty Cash reimb July2022 BSNB PETTY CASH (1533) 30.00 405.75
07/29/2022 Deposit SC earnings allowance adjustment BSNB PETTY CASH (1533) 0.03 405.78
07/29/2022 Journal Entry SC balance requirement fee BSNB PETTY CASH (1533) -6.00 399.78
08/22/2022 Check Schenectady County Public Library BSNB PETTY CASH (1533) -19.93 379.85

Monday, August 29, 2022 09:52 AM GMT-04:00
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Petty Cash on hand

Total for Petty Cash on hand
TOTAL

Town of Ballston Community Library - Petty Cash On Hand

Transaction Report
January - August 2022

Transaction
Date Type Num Name Memo/Description Split Amount Balance
Beginning Balance 97.01
reimb MJB program craft supplies
1/1/2022 Check PCOH Mary Jane Baumback  michaels receipt 12/31/2021 - reimb in 2022 17.7410.54.044.0.000 OFFICE EXPENSES:LIBRARY PROGRAM DELIVERY COSTS -3.99 93.02
01/10/2022 Check 2548 Cash 2021 Dec PC O/H reimb Petty Cash - BSNB Bank (5534) CLOSED 2.99 96.01
01/25/2022 Check PCOMH Joann Fabrics Youth svcs craft supplies 17.7410.54.044.0.000 OFFICE EXPENSES:LIBRARY PROGRAM DELIVERY COSTS -64.50 31.51
01/30/2022 Check PCOH Mary Jane Baumback  Michaels - book club supplies 17.7410.54.044.0.000 OFFICE EXPENSES:LIBRARY PROGRAM DELIVERY COSTS -2.69 28.82
02/08/2022 Check PC OMH reimb PC O/H Dec 2021 expenses Petty Cash - BSNB Bank (5534) CLOSED 3.99 32.81
book club supplies - 2 Michael's receipts
03/10/2022 Check PCOMH Baumback, MaryJane  reimb MJB 3/10/2022 17.7410.54.044.0.000 OFFICE EXPENSES:LIBRARY PROGRAM DELIVERY COSTS -10.32 22.49
03/31/2022 Check 191 Cash Jan-Mar 2022 PC on/hand reimb 11000 BSNB LIBRARY General Fund (1164) 77.51 100.00
04/14/2022 Check PC OH Mary Jane Baumback  Dollar Tree - book club supplies 17.7410.54.044.0.000 OFFICE EXPENSES:LIBRARY PROGRAM DELIVERY COSTS 6.25 93.75
04/25/2022 Check PCOMH Mary Jane Baumback ~ Walmart receipt - book club supplies 17.7410.54.044.0.000 OFFICE EXPENSES:LIBRARY PROGRAM DELIVERY COSTS -3.49 90.26
06/14/2022 Check PCOMH Mary Jane Baumback  Dollar Tree SR supplies - MJB reimb 17.7410.54.044.0.000 OFFICE EXPENSES:LIBRARY PROGRAM DELIVERY COSTS 375 86.51
07/05/2022 Check PCOM Mary Jane SR kickoff ywip receipt (6/27/2022) 17.7410.54,044.0.000 OFFICE EXPENSES:LIBRARY PROGRAM DELIVERY COSTS -5.00 81.51
07/13/2022 Check PC OH Terry L Riley reimburse - 5 circulation money bags 17.7410.54.001.0.000 OFFICE EXPENSES:OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS -5.00 76.51
07/17/2022 Check PCOH Mary Jane Baumback  reimb Michaels receipt - SR book club supplies 17.7410.54.044.0.000 OFFICE EXPENSES:LIBRARY PROGRAM DELIVERY COSTS -5.58 70.93
07/28/2022 Check 293 Cash April-June 2022 PC O/H reimb 11000 BSNB LIBRARY General Fund (1164) 18.49 89.42
S 100.59
S 100.59

Monday, Aug 29, 2022 07:03:42 AM GMT-7 - Accrual Basis



Town of Ballston Community Library

Abstract
As of August 31, 2022

DATE NUM MEMO/DESCRIPTION AMOUNT TRANSACTION TYPE
Accent
(518) 482-4000
05/16/2022 128447 POD storage use Feb-April 2022 583.32 BiIll
PAY FROM CAP IMP FUND - History Room expense
Total for Aceent $583.32
Amazon.com
07/13/2022 735889887973 purple rug for children’s programs 488.88 Bill
07/21/2022 463476989976 SR program supplies 64.84 Bill
07/21/2022 458765586936 SR program supplies 8.96 Bill
07/11/2022 469697454977 disposable face masks 12.99 BiIll
07/09/2022 979695586963 SR program supplies (raffle tickets) 7.77 BiIll
07/28/2022 574488633856 disposable face masks 28.98 BiIll
07/13/2022 584686637633 board game - Throw Throw Burrito 13.49 BiIll
06/28/2022 795449348443 SR program supplies (acrylic gems) 9.98 Bill
returned for refund
07/11/2022 488495594995 Handicap door signs 8.75 Bill
07/11/2022 939463343756 adult program supplies 195.85 Bill
08/09/2022 864379788734 acrylic sign holders 22.09 Bill
06/28/2022 836853654368 SR program supplies (Sugar, salt, cups) 38.98 Bill
sugar never rec’d and refunded
07/09/2022 447984538656 youth programs supplies 23.87 Bill
07/13/2022 438643954986 REFUND (acrylic gems) Inv#795449348443 -9.98 Vendor Credit
07/13/2022 788335596393 REFUND (sugar) inv#836853654368 -9.62 Vendor Credit
Total for Amazen.com $905.83
Baker & Taylor
800-340-5370
08/01/2022 5017847431 22 books 236.90 Bill
08/09/2022 5017863775 27 books 350.68 Bill
08/09/2022 5017866275 25 books 347.39 BiIll
08/10/2022 5017871636 13 books 181.86 Bill
08/10/2022 5017891305 20 books 274.61 BiIll
08/15/2022 5017883348 24 books 364.59 Bill
07/13/2022 5017827738 23 books 260.06 Bill
07/22/2022 5017851683 132 books 2,121.66 BiIll
07/25/2022 5017859133 37 books 469.05 BiIll
07/29/2022 5017839259 36 books 450.88 Bill
Total for Baker & Tayler $5,057.68
Butler Rowland Mays Architects, LLP
(518) 885-1255
08/09/2022 Inv# 8 billing period 3/10/22 through 8/9/2022 420.00 Bill
PAY FROM CAP IMP FUND - History Room expense
Total for Butier Rowland Mays Architects, LLP ' $420.00
CDPHP
08/13/2022 222250038009 Sept 2022 Medical/Dental A Harvey & R Darling; 1,684.28 Bill

Thursday, August 25, 2022 06:39 AM GMT-04:00
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DATE NUM MEMO/DESCRIPTION AMOUNT TRANSACTION TYPE
Sept 2022 Dental J Kaplan
Total for CDPHP $1,684.28

Cengage Learning Inc. / Gale
248-699-4253

07/20/2022 78188746 3 books 77.22 Bill

07/19/2022 78182031 2 books 47.24 Bill

07/19/2022 78180434 1 book 28.49 BiIll

08/03/2022 78252231 7 books 178.43 BiIll

08/02/2022 78246589 2 books 51.73 BiIll

08/17/2022 78339293 3 books 77.22 Bill

07/28/2022 78229337 1 book 26.99 Bill

07/27/2022 78224131 3 books 68.98 Bill

08/12/2022 78294002 1 book 23.25 Bill

08/10/2022 78281596 4 books 108.71 Bill

08/10/2022 78281264 8 books 222.67 Bill

07/13/2022 78154653 3 books 80.97 Bill

08/09/2022 78274658 4 books 111.71 Bill
T CéﬁgaééLemﬁngheJ Bag IR oy (L7000 . $1,103.61 et D) L
ELM USA, Inc.

08/02/2022 51406 July 2022 usage 25.00 Bill
IetaliarELMUSA,Jnc. . AT s - S e
Exemplis, LLC

05/05/2022 2520944-1 10 chairs - History Room 3,264.19 BiIll

PAY FROM CAP IMP FUND
Total for Exemplls, LLC i i $3,264.19
Findaway/Playaway
(877) 893-0808

08/12/2022 401044 batter cover - 5pk 18.90 Bill
Ietal.farﬂ‘ndawayl?laymuaym SUCEEIE WL ) SO S P
Gallo Construction Corp

06/09/2022 Inv# 3 General Construction - History Room Project 21153 76,262.20 Bill

PAY FROM CAP IMP FUND
Total fer Gallo Censtruetion Corp 1T $76,262.20
Highmark BlueShield of Northeastern New York

08/10/2022 222220046268 Sept 2022 medical J Kaplan 201.00 Bill
TetaliarHtghmarkBlueShmld T e e i s = L S
HOOPLA by Midwest Tape _

07/31/2022 502470750 Hoopla July 2022 1,039.90 BiII
IotaljerHOQPLAbdewea Iape il A e
Julie Paul

07/11/2022 7.11.22 cookie decorating program 7/11/2022 300.00 Bill
Total for Julie Paul $300.00
Julie Stepanek
(413) 387-5670

08/03/2022 8.3.2022 ukulele program 8/3/2022 411.00 Bill
Total far Julie-Stepanek $411.00

Mad Science of the Capital District
(518) 373-2864

08/10/2022 8.10.22 program @ YMCA 8/10/11 350.00 Bill

Thursday, August 25, 2022 06:39 AM GMT-04:00 2/4



DATE NUM MEMO/DESCRIPTION AMOUNT TRANSACTION TYPE
Total for Mad Science of the Cagital District $350.00
Mail 'N' More
518.399.3279
07/31/2022 12475 30 sets 2021 Annual Report; 1 roll stamps 106.80 Bill
Total far Mail "N Mere i  $106.80

Midwest Tape, LLC
800-875-2785

08/01/2022 502472137 1 DVD/ADB 23.24
08/08/2022 502493241 4 DVD/ADB 120.96
07/25/2022 502435330 4 DVD/ADB 120.71
07/18/2022 502406132 4 DVD/ADB 173.96
07/28/2022 502455556 2 DVD/ADB 59.98
08/15/2022 502533503 3 DVD/ADB 106.22
Total for Midwest Tape, LLC ' ' $605.07

Nature’'s Way Pest Control
518-745-5958

08/1 5/2022 600 svc 8/15/2022 78.00
. e SERSIRCSPSSCTNRL SN, N ) S $78.06”m
08/19/2022 REG- 0136973 NYLA conf 11/2/22 11/5/22 A Harvey reglstratlon 350.00
o YarkljbraryAssec. .............. R E——
NightRider Janitorial Services
(518) 782-9999
08/04/2022 AUG22136 Ilbrary cleanlng Aug 2022 2,295.00
'Ietaliér”thhtRider o e e SIS I M Dbk .~ : $2,295.09'
Richard, Jennifer
08/22/2022 8.2.22 reimbursement - SR gift card paid by personal charge card 50.00
Total for Richard, Jennifer . ' ' $56.00
Roben, Terri
518-399-2080
08/09/2022 8.16.2022 music medley programs 8/2, 8/9 & 8/16 180.00
Total for Reben, Terri R $180.00
Sanico, Inc.
(607) 773-0321
08/08/2022 267801 1 case paper towels, 2 cases TP 172.74
07/21/2022 265567 dispenser paper towels gty 12 (2 cases) 134.24
Total for-Sariice, Ine. i ' R i $306.98
Simmons Elevator Co.
518-882-1445
08/02/2022 44540 elevator malnt July, Aug, Sept 2022 410.79
R Bemate ST LR 1 I oo

Southern Adirondack Library System
518-584-7300

08/02/2022 2022-7BUR July 2022 monthly fee/circulation renewals 1,747.63
07/25/2022 7252022 7 HP computers 7 HP monltors 2 HP monltor mountlng brackets 5,913.88
Total fer Southern Adirendack Library Systam $7,661.51
Staples
07/27/2022 3513554705 2 HP toners, tape, binder clips 138.57
TetalierStaples D= b s el abic ik 7o DRSS L B T e

Thursday, August 25, 2022 06:39 AM GMT-04:00
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DATE NUM MEMO/DESCRIPTION AMOUNT TRANSACTION TYPE

The Law Office of Stephanie Adams, PLLC

716.464.33386
07/29/2022 2099 sves 6/14/22 through 6/23/22 306.25 Bill
IetalietheJ.antﬁeeefStephanmAdams,PLLc i R s B S e
Twin Bridges Waste & Recycling
(518) 267-3400
08/01/2022 AUG2022 sves Aug 2022 74.75 Bill i
IetalferImnBﬂdgesWaste &Beeyeltng B A T e
Uncharted Wild
08/08/2022 8.8.2022 Live Anlmal Presentanon - Youth program 300.00 Bill
Total for Uneharted Wild R  $300.00
Erdla Tp  + 252240
- D529.Y
Cap. J/MP

+ 26,4352

nole: & 80,5297 wdl b pud
Cap hd %PWWMJ Bl acJ

Qf—c’ Hi%jrowﬁ%@m Qw
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Town of Ballston Community Library

August Early Pays
August 1-15, 2022

DATE NUM VENDOR AMOUNT
11000 BSNB LIBRARY General Fund (1164)
08/15/2022 0294 Spectrum Business/Charter Communications -279.94
08/15/2022 0295 NATIONAL GRID -2,272.52
